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Liverpool Plains Shire Council
Council Information Services
Information Available to the Public

Copying Services

A4 Copy or Print - Colour $1.70 Full (100%) Recovery
A3CopyorPrint-BlackandWhite S0 _
A3 Copy or Print - Colour $2.90 Full (100%) Recovery
FaxperAdpage sk _
Laminating A5 $11.80 Full (100%) Recovery
LaminatingAd 8100 _
Laminating A3 $16.20 Full (100%) Recovery
Report Copies
(Developer ConibutionPlans 89100 _
Local Environmental Plan (Written Instrument) $80.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Government Information Public Access Act (GIPA Act)

Subject to change as per Regulations

Processing Charge - Personal Information about applicant only Prescribed - Nil for Y As determined by the Act
first 20 hours
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Government Information Public Access Act (GIPA Act) [continued]

Processing Charge - per hour after first 20 hours Prescribed - $30 per N N yes
hour after first hour

Internal Review Access Application Fee (GIPA Act) Prescribed - $40 Y N no
Open Access Information under the GIPA Act or Regulation - Photocopying Refer Copying Service N N yes
Informal Release of Information under the GIPA Act (excludes Open Access Information) Processing $0.00 N N no
Charge

Informal Release of Information under the GIPA Act (excludes Open Access Information) Photocopying Refer Copying Service N N no
Proactive release of Information under the GIPA Act Quotation N N yes

Subpoena to Produce Documents

Searching and compiling documents - Non-legally qualified staff per hour $70.00 N N no

Searching and compiling documents - Legally qualified staff per hour $132.00 N N no

Late fee if served less than seven working days before production required $132.00 N N no

Copying Expenses Refer Copying N N

Services

Courier / Postage Cost At Cost N N no
Native Title

Native Title Research Application Fee $70.00 N N no

Native Title Research & Reporting Fee - Staff Time - Per hour $70.00 N N no
Geospatial Information Services (GIS)

GIS - Spatial Data Extraction Fees - Per hour $70.00 N N no

Map Prints/Plots - Imagery A4 $12.60 N N no

Map Prints/Plots - Imagery A3 $14.80 N N no

Map Prints/Plots - Thematic Layers (Vector/Raster) A4 $2.00 N N no

Map Prints/Plots - Thematic Layers (Vector/Raster) A3 $2.50 N N no

Colour Plotter Prints A4 $18.80 N N no

Colour Plotter Prints A3 $25.50 N N no

continued on next page ...

As determined by the Act

As determined by the Act

Full (100%) Recovery

Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery

Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery

Full (100%) Recovery

Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery

Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
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Geospatial Information Services (GIS) [continued]

Digital Spatial Data Set (less than 3000 Hectares) 85.00 + 1.75 per N N no Full (100%) Recovery
hectare
Digital Spatial Data Set (more than 3000 Hectares) — Quottion _
GIS - Professional Services - per hour $132.00 no Full (100%) Recovery
Maps
Town-smal o se0 _
Town — Large $18.80 Full (100%) Recovery
shrey) 880 _
With Road list (A3) $36.50 Full (100%) Recovery
Ad-cdowr o s1es0 _
A3 — colour $25.50 Full (100%) Recovery

Sale of Images
Sale of Image from Counil Image Library ~~ Quowon N Y no Full(100%PRecovery

Other Professional Services

Finance & Administration

In addition to any bank charges

Refund Application Fee $25.00 Partial Recovery
Bond Administration Fee $129.00 Full (100%) Recovery
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Sales and Services

Swimming pool safety posters $43.00 N Y no Full (100%) Recovery

Replacement and installation after subdivision

Rentals per user - Council Chambers (per day)

Other $550.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Sundry Certificates & Charges

Section 603 Certificate Urgency Fee - Required within 24 hours (subject to approval of Management) $95.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Rates and Charges

Residential Rate - Rural 0.00501001 cents in $ Partial Recovery
(Base $378)

Residential Rate - Werris Creek 0.00829862 cents in $ Partial Recovery
(Base $378)

Business Rate - Quirindi 0.02305129 cents in $ Partial Recovery
(Base $500)

Business Rate - Premer 0.02580000 cents in $ Partial Recovery
(Base $500)
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Rates and Charges [continued]

Business Rate - Wallabadah 0.01303001 cents in $ Partial Recovery
(Base $500)

Farmland Rate 0.00180051 cents in $ N Partial Recovery
(Base $500)

Mining Rate - Coal 0.01765500 cents in $ Partial Recovery

(Base $2500)
Rates and Charges (s566 Local Government Act 1993)
Section 605 - Expenses of tracing persons At Cost Full (100%) Recovery
Tourism
Group Tours Charged per quote Full (100%) Recovery

Banner Advertising

Per event as per Quotation N N no Full (100%) Recovery

Minimum period 1 week prior to event
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Development & Planning Services

Information
S10.7(2) + (5) Standard + Additional Information Certificate $167.00 As determined by the Act
Drainage Diagram Search $50.00 Full (100%) Recovery
Dwelling Entitlement Check - Simple (1 hour) $200.00 Full (100%) Recovery
Preliminary Development & Building Advice (max 30 minutes staff time) $0.00

Information compiled from files

Minimum fee (max 30 minutes) $0.00

Application Fees
DA Public Notification

Newspaper Advertisement $710.00 As determined by the Act
Giving notice of nominated integrated development, threatened species development of Class 1 $1,380.00 Full (100%) Recovery

aquaculture development
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Development Administration fee - record keeping, maintenance of Planning Portal

Development Application

DA not involving building works, subdivision or demolition $357.00 As determined by the Act

DA - Local Development involving building or works

Subject to change as per Regulations

$5,001 — $50,000 $212.00 plus an As determined by the Act
additional $3.21 for
each $1,000 (or part
of $1,000) of the
estimated cost

$250,001 — $500,000 $1,454.00 plus an Y N no As determined by the Act
additional $2.51 for
each $1,000 (or part
of $1,000) by which
the estimated cost
exceeds $250,000
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DA - Local Development involving building or works [continued]

$1,000,001 — $10,000,000 $3,280.00 plus an Y N no As determined by the Act
additional $1.54 for
each $1,000 (or part
of $1,000) by which
the estimated cost
exceeds $1,000,000

Additional DA Fees for Particular Development Categories

Integrated Development $175.00 As determined by the Act
Designated Development Fee $1,154.00 As determined by the Act

DA - Subdivision

DA Fee for subdivision involving opening of public road $833.00 plus $69 per As determined by the Act
additional lot
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Certification Application

1. Complying Development Certificate Application
2. Construction Certificate - Building & Civil Works
3. S6.25 Building Information Certificate

(Includes one site inspection)

Change of Use - not involving any building works $348.00 Full (100%) Recovery

$10,001 - $20,000 $375.00 As determined by the Act

$100,001 - $250,000 $804.00 + 0.3% of As determined by the Act
estimated total cost

$500,001 and Above $2,413.00 + 0.1% of As determined by the Act
estimated cost

Change from Private Certifier to Council Certification By Quote Full (100%) Recovery

Building Works - Inspection fees

Re-inspection fee where inspection has been booked but work is not ready/failed $177.00 Full (100%) Recovery
Inspection fee undertaken for private certifiers $557.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Subdivision Civil Works - Inspection Fees

(includes storm; driveway and road pavement)
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Subdivision Civil Works - Inspection Fees [continued]

Lots not provided with town water and/or sewer (per lot) $152.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Civil Construction Plan Check Fee

Re-release of final plan of subdivision due to error by the applicant $118.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Civil Engineering Works - Inspection Fees

For critical stages prior to final occupation certificate

Min Fee where Council is not the certifier $557.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Occupation Certificate - Partial

Class 2 — 9 Occupation Certificate Application - exclusive of inspection fee $243.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Refund of Development Application, Construction Certificate or Complying Development Certificate

Written notice after commencing assessment prior to determination 50% of the Original Full (100%) Recovery
Fee or as determined
by Manager
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Post Approvals

Modification/Amendments/Reviews of Development Applications

S4.55(1) Modification - minor error, misdescription or miscalculation - by applicant $89.00 for error/ As determined by the Act
change by applicant

S4.55(1A) & S4.56(1) Madifications - Minimal Environmental Impact - Others $808.00 or 50% of Y As determined by the Act
original fee, whichever
is lower

Up to $5,000 $68.00 As determined by the Act

$250,001 - $500,000 $627.00, plus $0.91 As determined by the Act
for each $1,000 (or

part) that exceeds
$250,000

$1,000,001 - $10 million $1,238.00, plus $0.42 N N no As determined by the Act
for each $1,000 (or
part) that exceeds $1
Million
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Additional Fees for modification/S8.3 Reviews

S8.3 Review of Development Consent As specified by the Act As determined by the Act
or as determined by
the Planning Manager

Modification/Amendments/Reviews of Construction Certificates

Minor Modification, minor error, misdescription or miscalculation - by applicant $93.00 for error/ Y Full (100%) Recovery
change by applicant

Major Modification 50% of Original As determined by the Act
Construction
Certificate Fee

Fire Safety Compliance

Annual Fire Safety Certificate Registration $61.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Preparation of Local Environmental Plans

Fee to cover the cost of preparing Local Environment Plans initiated by Developers

Major (in accordance with Council Policy) $11,800.00 Full (100%) Recovery
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Local Government Act
Section 68 Applications/Approvals

Application for Plumbing works under Section 68 of the LGA for Water $122.00 As determined by the Act
Application for Plumbing works under Section 68 of the LGAfor Sewer 812200 _
Application for Plumbing works under Section 68 of the LGA for Stormwater $122.00 Full (100%) Recovery
Section6BActviy Approvals 812200 _
Inspection Fee - per inspection $178.00 Full (100%) Recovery
SkinPenevaion Premises 817800 _
Busking $34.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Mobie Food Van - 12 month icence applicaion 83400 _
Temporary Occupation

Plus Bond & Bond Application Fee (bond to be determined)

Amusement Devices

Amusement Event - Per event $247.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Barbershop/Hairdressers/Beauty Salon
Barbershop/Hairdresser/Beauty Salon - per hour (minimum Lhou) 817700 NN no  Full(100%) Recovery

Food premises

Category 1 Administration Fee (includes 1 inspection) $595.00 Full (100%) Recovery
Category 3 Administration Fee ( includes 1 inspection) $225.00 Full (100%) Recovery
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Food premises [continued]

Improvement Notice (section 57) As determined by the Y As determined by the Act
Act - minimum $330

Swimming Pool Certificate

Each additional inspection $107.00 As determined by the Act

Ranger Control

Companion Animal

Prescribed release fee $80.00 Full (100%) Recovery
Maintenance Fee - Requiring special care Actual cost plus 20% 120% Recovery

Hire of crate for animal trapping and/or transport

Registration
Micro Chipping $30.00 Full (100%) Recovery
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Livestock Impounded

Sustenance charges — 1st animal $37.00 Full (100%) Recovery
Release fee per impoundment $100.00 N Full (100%) Recovery

Vehicles Impounded

Daily storage rate $10.00 Full (100%) Recovery
Advertising and other costs Actual cost plus 20% 120% Recovery

Natural Resources

Premises

(CleanwpNotice (s9)  Pesribed N N no  Full(100%)Recovery
Environmental Monitoring

Minimum fee $160.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Biosecurity - Weeds
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Biosecurity - Weeds [continued]

Weeds Officer - per person per hour $125.00 Full (100%) Recovery
Rapid Response Events (wages, plant, equipment) for Government Agencies $122.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Waste Management

Waste Management Charges

Quirindi, Werris Creek, Wallabadah, Willow Tree and Currabubula

Residential - Occupied - Domestic Waste Management Charge $453.00 N N yes Full (100%) Recovery
Quirindi, Werris Creek, Wallabadah, Willow Tree and Currabubula

Quirindi, Werris Creek, Wallabadah, Willow Tree and Currabubula

Residential - Unoccupied - Domestic Waste Management Charge $72.00 N N yes Full (100%) Recovery
Quirindi, Werris Creek, Wallabadah, Willow Tree and Currabubula

Quirindi, Werris Creek, Wallabadah, Willow Tree and Currabubula

Business - Occupied - Commercial Waste Charge $453.00 N N no Full (100%) Recovery
Quirindi, Werris Creek, Wallabadah, Willow Tree and Currabubula

All Rural Properties - Tip Facility Charge $105.00 Full (100%) Recovery
240 Litre Fortnightly Co-Mingled Recycling Service (Per annum) $159.00 yes Full (100%) Recovery
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Special Access Fee

Key Deposit — Refundable on return of key $161.00 N N no Full (100%) Recovery
Where approval given

Per access + disposal cost

Landfill charges for users

Quirindi will only accept septic tank sludge, not oil and grease trap wastes

Animal Waste

Plus excavation charge/hour $219.00 Full (100%) Recovery
Plus excavation charge/hour $219.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Building Materials

Demolition mixed waste $74.00 Full (100%) Recovery
Over 2.5m3

Volumes are calculated out to the nearest 0.5m3, 0.5kl or litre whichever is applicable

Volumes are calculated out to the nearest 0.5m3, 0.5kl or litre whichever is applicable

Clean Green Waste

Panel vans/utes $25.00 Full (100%) Recovery
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Clean Green Waste [continued]

Small trailers / 1 toner $25.00 N Y no Full (100%) Recovery

Liquid (General) Waste Complying with NSW EPA Requirements

Domestic or Commercial Waste

Large trailers (>2.5 m3)/ small trucks — dual wheel trailer $30.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Sedan/station wagon $15.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Wheelie bin/200L drum $8.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Domestic/Commercial Mixed Waste Containing More Than 25% Recyclable or green waste

Special event bin $15.00 Full (100%) Recovery
Alllarge vehiclesperm3 8800 _

Large trailers (>2.5 m3)/ small trucks — dual wheel trailer $49.00 Full (100%) Recovery
Panelvansites 8300 _

Sedan/station wagon $29.50 Full (100%) Recovery
Smallvailers/Ltoner 8800 _

Wheelie bin/200L drum $19.00 Full (100%) Recovery
E-Waste
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Grain Tarps

Grain Dust
Metal
Wire not rolled up and/or timber posts in it per m3 $37.00 Full (100%) Recovery
Soil
Mixed fill (soil with bricks, rocks, etc) over 2.5 cm per m? $25.00 Full (100%) Recovery
Tyres
Aircraft $212.00 Full (100%) Recovery
Motorbike $12.60 Full (100%) Recovery
Other tyres upon application Full (100%) Recovery
Tractor/grader (up to 1.5m) $91.00 Full (100%) Recovery
Tractor/grader (from 2m) $202.00 Full (100%) Recovery
Truck 16" and above $37.00 Full (100%) Recovery
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Asbestos
Excavator hire/hour $219.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Chicken Shed
|Egg Shells and dead Chickens pertonne ~~~~ $4000 N Y  no Ful(100%) Recovery

On-Site Sewage Management
On-site Sewage

OSMS - Design Assessment - Basic $204.00 Full (100%) Recovery
|OSMS - Design Assessment - Complex - per hour (non-residenta) 89650 _
OSMS - New Installation Inspection fee - Each Visit $279.00 Full (100%) Recovery
|OSMS - Existing System Inspection -Per Visit 823600 _
OSMS - Cancellation of Inspection by Applicant - Less than 4 hours notice $161.00 Full (100%) Recovery
(OSMS-ApprovaltoOperate 8800 _
OSMS - Change of Ownership - Greater than 5 working day's notice $86.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Plus Inspection fee, if required

Plus Inspection Fee, if required

OSMS - AWTS Non-compliance (Maintenance Intervals) - Administration Fee $129.00 N N yes Full (100%) Recovery
Per Occasion, Plus Inspection Fee, if required

Libraries
Hire of the Community Hub - Library - Not for Profit Organisation per half-day $0.00
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Libraries [continued]

Hire of the Community Hub - Library - Commercial Organisation per day $150.00 Full/Partial Recovery

Only available between 10am - 5pm weekdays and only when Community Hub room has not been used.

Lost & Damaged items

Processing fee (CNRL $11.00 Full (100%) Recovery
g

Inter-library Loans

Sales

Printing & Photocopying

A4 Copy or Print - Black and White $0.60 Full (100%) Recovery
A3 Copy or Print - Black and White $1.10 Full (100%) Recovery
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All Council Facilities

Closing Facility Penalty Fee - premises not been secured by user or hirer $525.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Cancellation Fees

Cancellation Fee - Notice given 48 hours prior to Event 50% Refund Full/Partial Recovery

Royal Picture Theatre

Private Functions

Key Deposit (refundable) $50.00

Full Day - Local Non-for-Profit Community Groups - Private Functions $325.00 Partial Recovery

Half Day - Local Non-for-Profit Community Groups - Private Functions Max 3 hours $160.00 Partial Recovery
Rehearsals

Extra services

Sound & Lighting Technician/Projectionist at cost Per Quote Full (100%) Recovery
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Youth & Children Services
Long Day Care Facility (CCB rebate applies)

2 year old room $87.50 Full (100%) Recovery
Hourly rate (up tol12 years) $15.00 no Full (100%) Recovery
Full day charge if over 6 hours

per child per 15 minutes or part thereof

Before school $15.00 Full (100%) Recovery
Reprinting of receipt fee $5.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Per request
LatePaymentPenaty  $0 N N no  PatalRecovery
Plains Fitnhess
Gym Membership fortnightly direct debit

Includes 30 minute Personal Training Session

Gym Membership -Adult $38.00
Gym Membership - Couple - Living at same residential address $68.00 Full/Partial Recovery

|Gym Membership - Commonwealth Concession 8300 _
Corporate Membership

Minimum of five membership purchase by Corporate
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Use of Gym and Group Fitness Classes

Personal Trainer Session - 30 Minutes $35.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Up to a maximum of four 30 minute personal training sessions per week - minimum period three months - paid by direct debit

Adult

Monthly $95.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Six (6) months $450.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Three (3) Consective Annual Memberships automatically qualify for Early Bird Discount

Adult - 12 Months - Discounted Early Bird Offer - January or June membership $532.00 N Y no Full (100%) Recovery
Discount price for annual membership established in January or June each year

Seniors Concession

On presentation of valid Seniors Concession Card

Monthly - Senior Concession $85.00 Partial Recovery
Six (6) Months - Senior Concession $400.00 Partial Recovery

Three (3) Consective Annual Memberships automatically qualify for Early Bird Discount

12 Months - Senior Concession - Discounted Early Bird Offer - January or June membership $483.00 N Y no Full/Partial Recovery
Discount price for annual membership established in January or June each year
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School Students

On presentation of High School Student Pass

Other Students - One Entry $11.00 Full (100%) Recovery
On presentation of High School Student Pass
Other Students - Monthly $85.00 Full (100%) Recovery
On presentation of High School Student Pass
Other Students - Six (6) months $400.00 Full (100%) Recovery
On presentation of High School Student Pass
Other Students - 12 Months $690.00 N Y no Full (100%) Recovery
Other charges
Passes

Upstairs Area Hire

Maximum per day (to be assessed on each application) $282.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Squash Organisations

Casual Squash
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Equipment Hire

Maximum 3 Hours

Recreational Buildings / Halls
Werris Creek Railway Institute, Quirindi Pavilion, Willow Tree, Warrah, Spring Ridge, Wallabadah, Currabubula & Blackville

Full Day (over 4 hours) & Night Hire (after 6 pm) $204.00 Partial Recovery
Hourly $34.50 Partial Recovery

Sports Grounds, Parks & Reserves

Individual User Agreements will be implemented for Regular Users

Quirindi Caravan Park

Please Note: A 20% discount is available to all Australian Caravan Club (ACC) members on presentation of a valid membership card at the time of payment.

Maximum stay 12 weeks

Basic Cabin per week $485.00 Full (100%) Recovery
CFamiyCabinpernight . $10800 _
Family Cabin per week $580.00 Full (100%) Recovery
‘Powered site pernight (2people)  $200 _
Powered site per week (2 people) $174.00 Full (100%) Recovery
‘Unpowered site pernight (2people) 81700 _
Unpowered site per week (2 People) $102.00 Full (100%) Recovery
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Quirindi Racecoursel Showground Complex

PA System - Bond (Refundable)

PA System - Per Day Hire

Rodeo Arena - Day & Night Hire including Lights and Canteen
Rodeo Arena - Day Hire (up to 10 hours)

Rodeo Arena - Night Hire including lights (up to 6 hours)

Rodeo Arena - Restoration of surface during event (upon request)
Camp Draft - Hire of Each Gate or Panel per day

Assembling or Disassembling or Gates or Panels

Public Bar - under Grandstand - Bond (refundable)

Public Bar — under Grandstand - Full Day Hire

Public Bar - under Grandstand - Half Day Hire (max 4 hours)
Under Dining Complex Area - Bond (refundable)

Under Dining Complex Area - Full Day

Under Dining Complex Area - Half Day (max 4 hours)

Under Dining Complex Area + Public Bar under Grandstand - Bond (refundable)
Refundable

Under Dining Area + Public Bar under Grandstand - Full Day

Under Dining Area + Public Bar under Grandstand - Half Day (max 4 hours)
Camping at Event — Fee per event

Picnic Races

Hire of cross country course

Cross Country Course Water Jump - Filling One Dam up to 120KL of Water
Cross Country Course Water Jump - Filling Two Dams up to 320KL of Water
Slashing upon request charged to user

Nancy Gray Pavilion - Bond (Refundable)

Nancy Gray Pavilion Function Centre

Nancy Gray Pavilion Function Centre - Canteen & Amenities Only

$210.00
$50.00
$1,000.00

$415.00
$415.00

Actual Cost + 20%

$5.50

Actual Cost + 20%
$210.00
$430.00
$325.00
$210.00
$250.00
$150.00
$210.00

$485.00
$325.00
$500.00
$3,630.00
$405.00
$280.00
$655.00
Actual cost + 20%
$210.00
$650.00
$400.00
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Partial Recovery
Partial Recovery
Full/Partial Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
120% Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
120% Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery

Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
120% Recovery
Partial Recovery
Partial Recovery
Partial Recovery
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Jockey Club Dining Complex

Price reflects nature of service and costs

Lobsey Pavilion (per day)

Hiring of Infield (excludes User Groups)

Half Day with Amenities $268.00 Partial Recovery

Half Day - Includes Infield 1 Canteen & Amenities $350.00 Full/Partial Recovery

Half Day - Includes Infield 2 Canteen & Amenities $400.00 Partial Recovery
Stables

Enclosed Stable — per night per horse $26.50 Full/Partial Recovery
David Taylor Park

Approved events - Per Day $417.00 Partial Recovery

School use - per event - excluding lights $111.00 Partial Recovery
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Currabubula Recreation Ground

Casual Hire of Ground - Per hour (Min 3 hours) $71.00 Partial Recovery
School use - per event $110.00 Partial Recovery

‘Schooluse-perannum  $4000 _
Willow Tree Recreation Ground

Casual Hire of Ground - Per Day $417.00 Partial Recovery
School use — per event $110.00 Partial Recovery

Other Parks & Recreation

Sporting Precinct
Henry Street Facility, Golland Fields, Combined Courts

Casual Hire - Excluding light charges

Half Day (per field) includes canteen and amenities $133.00 30% cost recovery

Casual Hire - Including light charges

Half Day (per field) includes canteen and amenities $239.00 30% cost recovery
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Canteen

Combined Courts

Combined Netball / Basketball Courts - Season Hire $920.00 N Y no 30% cost recovery
Season Hire up to Six Months

Combined Netball / Basketball Courts - Clubhouse Hire - Per Hour $55.00 Partial Recovery

Includes access to Clubhouse

Tennis Facilities

Quirindi, Warrah Creek and Currabubula

Casual Court Hire per hour - including lights $21.50 Partial Recovery

Quirindi Sporting Hub Precinct - Clubhouse (Milner Parade)

Available Once Building Works are Completed - Milner Parade

Sporting Hub Hall Hire - Per hour $70.00 Partial Recovery

Sporting Hub Hall Hire - Full Day $485.00 Partial Recovery

Hire of Crockery and Cultery Per Quote Full/Partial Recovery

User Group Fees
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User Group Fees [continued]

Quirindi High School - Annual User Fee (per field) $2,755.00 N Y yes 30% cost recovery
Includes regular sport, carnivals and special events

Includes practice days and carnival

Senior Cricket - Both Fields - per season $5,375.00 N Y yes 30% cost recovery
Includes canteen, lights, storage and wicket preparation

Includes canteen, lights, storage and wicket preparation

Quirindi Little Athletics - Annual User Fee $690.00 N Y yes 30% cost recovery
Includes amenities

Includes canteen, lights and storage room

Quirindi Soccer Club - Junior Season - Golland Fields $1,290.00 N Y yes 30% cost recovery
Includes canteen, lights and storage room

Includes canteen, amenities and lights

Quirindi Touch Football Association - Adult - Winter Competition $1,585.00 N Y yes 30% cost recovery
Includes canteen, amenities and lights

Includes canteen, office, amenities and lights

Quirindi Polocrosse Committee - Annual User Fee $2,755.00 N Y no 30% cost recovery
Includes canteen, office, amenities and lights

Includes canteen, office, amenities and lights

Quirindi Eventing Club - Annual User Fee $5,120.00 N Y no 30% cost recovery
Includes canteen, office, amenities and lights
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User Group Fees [continued]

Quirindi Show Society - Annual User Fee $5,385.00 N Y no 30% cost recovery
Includes all showground area and facilities (excludes racetrack)

Includes canteen, amenities and storage

Swimming Centres
Entrance Fees

Adults $5.00 Partial Recovery

School Student (on Presentation of Student Card) $2.20 Partial Recovery

Spectator $2.50 Partial Recovery

Season Tickets

Adults
Full Season - Early Bird $135.00 Partial Recovery

Purchase before 30th November

Full Season - Couple - Living at same residential address - Early Bird $200.00 Partial Recovery
Purchased before 30th November

Pensioners (Aged/Disabled only)

continued on next page ... Page 40 of 55



Pensioners (Aged/Disabled only) [continued]

Full Season - Early Bird $100.00 N Y no Partial Recovery
Purchased before 30th November

Purchased before 30th November

Full Season - Couple - Living at same residential address - Early Bird $160.00 N Y no Partial Recovery
Purchased before 30th November

Family
Family as listed on Medicare Card

Full Season - Early Bird $240.00 N Y no Partial Recovery
Purchased before 30th November

Children (1 year and under 18 years)

School Student - Full Season - Early Bird $57.50 Partial Recovery
On Presentation of School's Student Identification and Purchased before 30th November

Purchased before 30th November

Pool Social Functions

Minimum of 2 hours

Exclusive Use of Pool Facilities - Weekdays $805.00 Partial Recovery

Maximum 5 hours
Full and exclusive use of pool with two lifeguards present . Includes private functions, sporting and public events.
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User Groups

Swimming instruction, private coaching or private use

Swimming Clubs - Lane Hire - per hour $4.00 N Y no Partial Recovery
Maximum 3 Lanes, during standard opening hours
Minimum 3 Hours
School Carnivals $835.00 N Y no Partial Recovery
Excludes entry fee per person to swimming pool (Maximum 6 hours)

Airport
Apron $500.00 Partial Recovery

Tedownarea 85000 _
Landing Fees

Public Cemeteries

Reservations

Columbarium wall/plague $720.00 yes Full (100%) Recovery
Interments

Double Depth $1,960.00 Full (100%) Recovery
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Interments [continued]

Ashes into grave site $265.00 Full (100%) Recovery
Burial on Sunday — Special circumstances additional fee applies $765.00 yes Full (100%) Recovery

Monumental Fees

Plaques
Base price
Additional lines $51.00 Full (100%) Recovery
Cancellation of plague proof $99.50 Full (100%) Recovery
Special Orders by quote yes Full (100%) Recovery

Double Interment

Detachable plate by quote yes Full (100%) Recovery

Perpetual maintenance

Private Plots

Applications for approval for private burial plots (including inspection) plus Advertising (minimum) $765.00 yes Full (100%) Recovery
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Information

Water Services

Water Supply
Water Usage per kL - Quirindi Retirement Home - Eloura $1.90 Partial Recovery

Usage Charges - Residential & Non-Residential

Usage Charge — Second Step rate (usage rate after 75kL per quarter) $3.18 Full/Partial Recovery

Access Charges - Residential & Non-Residential

Access Charge (25mm) $1,140.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Access Charge (40mm) $2,050.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Access Charge (80mm) $8,200.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Quipolly Dam Raw Water

Usage Charge — First Step rate (<75kL) $1.10 Full (100%) Recovery
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Connections to existing main (including meter supply)

Standard 20mm (3/4") connection including backflow device.

Connect meter to existing service $520.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Standard 25mm (1") connection including backflow device

Connect meter to existing service $680.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Greater than 25mm water connection (doesn't include backflow device, installed by plumber)

Disconnections

Pressure & or flow statement

At 2 hydrants adjacent to the requested site

Meter Readings

Return to read if inaccessible during regular reading run $112.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Water Meter Testing - Class 2 meters with verification scale of 1L or less

Refundable if meter faulty
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Water Meter Testing - Class 2 meters with verification scale of 1L or less [continued]

32 mm & 40 mm $455.00 Full (100%) Recovery
100 mm & 150 mm $625.00 Full (100%) Recovery

200mm4pointnonNATAtest  s8000 _
Unsubstantiated work (i.e. not Councils asset to repair)

Per hour

Water meter repairs due to damage by consumer (or others)

During working hours

Repairs Actual cost N Full (100%) Recovery

After working hours

Repairs Actual cost Full (100%) Recovery

Service Restriction for Debt Recovery

Remove restriction $157.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Asset identification

Location of existing services for Telstra
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Location of existing services for Telstra [continued]

Thereafter per half hour $75.00 N N no Full (100%) Recovery

Location of existing Water Services Assets

Thereafter per half hour $32.50 N Full (100%) Recovery

Min. Fee: $45.00

Provision of plans

Subdivisions

Per equivalent tenement

Developer Charges — Village water services $10,540.00 N N no Average (66%) recovery
across all schemes

Per equivalent tenement

Supplies
From Bulk fill Facility - Quirindi

Service Charge — per month for Account Cards only $26.00 Full (100%) Recovery
Minimum Charge — Per use $10.00 Full (100%) Recovery
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Truck wash bay Quirindi

A purchase of access tag

Prepaid (60 mins use) — per tag $40.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Timed usage

Minimum Charge — per use $29.50 Full (100%) Recovery

National Truck wash System Account Fees

Backflow Prevention

Re-inspection upon non-compliance $144.00 Full (100%) Recovery

In addition to annual device registration fee. Per month until registered

Device Registration Fee

4-9 devices per site $69.50 Full (100%) Recovery
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Sewer Services

Sewer
Residential
Sewer Usage Charge ($/kL) No Charge

Non-Residential

Standard Non-Residential Charge (20mm) $450.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Standard Non-Residential Charge (32mm) $1,010.00 Full (100%) Recovery
Inspections

Plumbing and Drainage Inspection $248.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Connections to existing sewer main

Sewerage Installation

Amendment of plan (including inspection) $174.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Disconnection of existing junction

Price reflects private nature of service and costs and need to encourage subdivision developments
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Disconnection of existing junction [continued]

Subdivision - Developers Charges

Price reflects private nature of service and costs and need to encourage subdivision developments

Per equivalent tenement

Trade Waste

Trade Waste Fees and Usage Charges

Application Fees (including modifications)

Concurrence Class C discharger $485.00 Full (100%) Recovery
Trade Waste Discharge Factor Variation Request $131.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Annual Trade Waste Fee

Discharger requiring minimal pretreatment, or prescribed pretreatment with low impact on sewerage system.

Category 2 Discharger $238.00 N N no Full (100%) Recovery
Discharger with prescribed pretreatment
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Inspection Fees

Trade Waste Sampling Actual Cost + 10% Full (100%) Recovery

Trade Waste Charges

Category 1 Non-Compliant Discharger $21.50 Full (100%) Recovery
Category 2 Non-Compliant Discharger $21.50 Full (100%) Recovery

Tankered Waste Charges

Septic Tank Waste — Effluent $2.80 Full (100%) Recovery

Excess Mass Charges per Kilogram

Substance

pH coefficient (k) Unit for this fee is Full (100%) Recovery
0.467 per kL

Ammonia (as N) $2.73 Full (100%) Recovery

Barium $45.07 Full (100%) Recovery

Boron $0.90 Full (100%) Recovery

Cadmium $417.50 Full (100%) Recovery

continued on next page ... Page 51 of 55



Substance [continued]

Chlorinated hydrocarbons

Chlorinated phenolic

Chlorine

Chromium

Cobalt

Copper

Cyanide

Fluoride

Formaldehyde

Oil & Grease (Total O & G)

Herbicides/ defoliants

Iron

Lead

Lithium

Manganese

Mercaptans

Mercury

Methylene blue active substances (MBAS)
Molybdenum

Nickel

Nitrogen (N) (Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen — TKN)
Organoarsenic compounds

Pesticides general (excludes organochlorins and organophosphates)
Petroleum hydrocarbons (non-flammable)
Phenolic compounds (non-chlorinated)
Phosphorous* (Total P)

Polyphorus aromatic hydrocarbons
Selenium

Silver

continued on next page ...

$45.07
$1,802.49
$1.82
$30.05
$18.36
$18.36
$90.15
$4.52
$1.82
$1.64
$901.87
$1.82
$45.06
$9.02
$9.02
$90.15
$3,004.57
$0.90
$0.90
$30.05
$0.24
$901.88
$901.88
$3.00
$9.01
$1.82
$18.36
$63.44
$1.67

2 2 Z2 2 2 2 Z2Z 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2Z 22 22 22 2 2 22 22

2 Z2 Z2 2 Z2 Z2 Z2 Z2 Z2 2 Z2 Z2 2 2 Z 2 2 Z2 2 2 Z 2 2 Z2 2 2 Z 2 2

no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no
no

Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
Full (100%) Recovery
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Substance [continued]

Sulphide $1.82 Full (100%) Recovery

Suspended Solids (SS) $1.18 Full (100%) Recovery

$9.01 Full (100%) Recovery

Uranium $9.02 Full (100%) Recovery

Zne s _
Ancillary Works

Concrete Driveways

Reinforced, fullwidh to Council specificatons ~ Aaalcost N Y no Ful(100%)Recovery
Footpath Construction and Cross Overs

Atownersrequest At N Y om0 Full(100% Recovery
Foot paving

Contibution to programmed works ~ s0%ofAcwalCost N N yes  50%CostRecovery

ARTC

Price reflects nature of service and costs
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Engineering Construction Certificates

Engineering Certificate

plus per lot where civil works need checking $115.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Engineering Consultation

Per staff member per hour. Minimum fee 1 hour

Private Works

Price reflects private nature of works and current market competition

Roads

Price reflects private nature of works and current market competition
Opening Permits

Closures

Per Inspection (if required) $177.00 Full (100%) Recovery

Leases
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Leases [continued]

Per Inspection (if required) $177.00 Full (100%) Recovery
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